

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

RARE BREED TRIGGERS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 3:22-cv-00085-ARS

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United States, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

_____ /

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER RULES 12(b)(1), 12(b)(3), AND 12(b)(6), OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

II. Factual and Procedural Background..... 3

 A. Events Prior to the First Litigation..... 3

 B. Proceedings in the First Litigation 7

 C. Events After the First Litigation 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Venue or Transferred to a Proper Venue..... 12

 A. Venue Is Not Proper in This District..... 12

 B. Transfer Is Appropriate Even if Venue Is Proper in This District..... 17

II. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the Bump-Stock Regulation..... 19

III. Plaintiff Has Not Stated a Claim for Relief on the Merits 20

 A. The FRT-15 Is a Machinegun..... 20

 B. The Statute Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague 26

 C. ATF Did Not Violate Plaintiff’s Procedural Due Process Rights..... 29

 D. Plaintiff’s 19 U.S.C. § 1610 Claims Should Be Dismissed..... 32

IV. Declaratory Judgment Would Not Be Appropriate 35

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.,
259 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001).....3

Adventist Health Sys./SunBelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021).....12

Akins v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 619 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 2008)24

Akins v. United States,
No. 8:08-cv-988, 2008 WL 11455059 (M.D. Fla. 2008) 12, 30

Akins v. United States,
312 F. App’x 197 (11th Cir. 2009)21

Aposhian v. Barr,
958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020), *opinion reinstated*, 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021), *pet. for cert. filed*, No.
21-159 (U.S. 2021).....22

Ariz. Yage Assembly v. Barr,
No. 3:20-cv-03098-WHO, 2020 WL 5629833 (N.D. Cal. 2020)14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11

Becerra v. Empire Health Found., for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022).....22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....8

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988).....34

Brewer v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....15

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973).....31

<i>Cargill v. Barr</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Tex. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>reb'g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> , 37 F.4th 1091(5th Cir. 2022).....	22, 27
<i>Castillo v. Ridge</i> , 445 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Cf. Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	34
<i>Cf. E.L. by White v. Voluntary Interdistrict Choice Corp.</i> , 864 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	27
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	27
<i>E.W. Wylie Corp. v. Transp. Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-47, 2011 WL 13111712 (D.N.D. 2011).....	11
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	22
<i>Falk v. U.S. ex rel. Dep't of Interior</i> , 452 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	12
<i>Fischer v. First Nat. Bank of Omaha</i> , 466 F.2d 511 (8th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	18
<i>Freedom Ordnance Mfg., Inc. v. Brandon</i> , No. 3:16-cv-243, 2018 WL 7142127 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	12, 22
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27

Guedes v. ATF,
 356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C 2019) *aff'd*, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 789
 (2020) 22, 25

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner,
 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005)11

Gun Owners of Am. v. Barr,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 823 (W.D. Mich. 2019), *aff'd by equally divided court sub nom. Gun Owners of Am. v. Garland*, 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021), *pet. for cert. filed*, No. 21-1215 (U.S. 2022) 22, 27

Gun Owners of America v. Garland,
 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 24-25

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
 559 U.S. 77 (2010)..... 14, 16

Ikelionwu v. United States,
 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)35

Keeny v. Sec’y of the Army,
 437 F.2d 1151 (8th Cir. 1971).....34

King v. Russell,
 963 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1992).....16

Lee Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell,
 109 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2015)31

LKQ Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 369 F. Supp. 3d 577 (D. Del. 2019).....34

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....19

Martensen v. Koch,
 942 F. Supp. 2d 983 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 11, 16

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....30

Missouri v. W. Sur. Co.,
 51 F.3d 170 (8th Cir. 1995).....11

Mitchael v. Colvin,
 809 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2016).....34

Modern Muzzleloading v. Magaw,
 18 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 1998)12

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)11

Munn v. City of Ocean Springs,
 763 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2014).....27

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)28

Northgate Homes, Inc. v. City of Dayton,
 126 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 1997).....35

Ocean Cnty. Landfill Corp. v. EPA,
 631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011)34

OnePoint Sols., LLC v. Borchert,
 486 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2007).....15

Org. for Competitive Mkts. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018).....12

Osborn v. United States,
 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990).....11

Perez-Zenteno v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
 913 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2019).....12

Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States,
 923 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2013)18

Rare Breed Triggers, LLC v. Big Daddy Enters.,
 No. 1:21-cv-149-RH-GRJ, 2021 WL 6197091 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....5

Rare Breed Triggers, LLC v. Garland,
 No. 6:21-cv-01245 (M.D. Fla. 2021)7, 15, 18, 23

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....27

Roberts v. United States,
 No. 2:04-cr-295-PMD, 2007 WL 9754483 (D.S.C. 2007).....28

Rogers v. Civil Air Patrol,
 129 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Ala. 2001)13

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....27

Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon,
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016)29

Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Jones,
133 F. Supp. 3d 364 (D.N.H. 2015)29

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....13

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....22

Smirnov v. Clinton,
806 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 487 F. App’x 582 (D.C. Cir. 2012)18

Smith v. Dalton,
927 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....13

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....21

Terra Int’l, Inc. v. Miss. Chem. Corp.,
119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 17, 18

Trimble v. Asarco, Inc.,
232 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2000).....11

United States v. 16,179 Molso Italian .22 Caliber Winler Derringer Convertible Starter Guns,
443 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1971)28

United States v. Alkazabg,
No. 202000087, 2021 WL 4058360 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2021).....23

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974).....32

United States v. Campbell,
427 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1970).....28

United States v. Catanzaro,
368 F. Supp. 450 (D. Conn. 1973).....28

United States v. Clark,
582 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2009).....27

United States v. Clinical Leasing Serv., Inc.,
925 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1991).....28

United States v. Kelly,
276 F. App'x 261 (4th Cir. 2007)28

United States v. Mendez,
860 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2017).....33

United States v. One 1974 Learjet 24D,
191 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 1999).....33

United States v. Quiroz,
449 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1971).....28

United States v. Von Neumann,
474 U.S. 242 (1986).....33

United States v. Wick,
No. CR 15-30-M-DLC, 2016 WL 10612608 (D. Mont. 2016).....28

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 26, 27

United States v. Wojcikiewicz,
403 F. App'x 483 (11th Cir. 2010)28

Uviado, LLC ex rel. Khan v. U.S. ex rel. I.R.S.,
755 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2010) 10, 11, 19

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....26, 28-29

Wagstaff & Cartmell, LLP v. Lewis,
No. 21-2266, 2022 WL 2760324 (8th Cir. 2022).....35

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....27

York v. Secretary of Treasury,
774 F.2d 417 (10th Cir. 1985).....30

Young Am. Corp. v. Affiliated Comp. Servs. (ACS), Inc.,
424 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2005).....11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....34

5 U.S.C. § 70313

5 U.S.C. § 704 31, 34

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)11

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 2, 4, 32

19 U.S.C. § 1607..... 32, 35

19 U.S.C § 1608..... 33, 35

19 U.S.C. § 1610.....*passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1618.....33

26 U.S.C. § 5845.....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....34

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 12- 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)17

28 U.S.C. § 1406..... 11, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)3, 10, 11, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. G.....33

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g).....2, 33, 34, 35

Administrative and Executive Materials

19 C.F.R. § 162.4733

19 C.F.R. § 171.133

19 C.F.R. § 171.2.....33

27 C.F.R. § 447.11..... 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.11..... 3

27 C.F.R. § 479.11..... 3

Bump-Stock-Type Devices,
 83 Fed. Reg. 66 (Dec. 26, 2018)3, 14, 19, 21

U.S. Patent No. 10,514,223 (filed Dec. 24, 2019) 5, 29

U.S. Patent No. 9,568,264 (filed Feb. 14, 2017)4

State Regulations

M.D. Fla. R. 1.07.....19

M.D. Fla. R. 3.02(d)(2).9

Legislative Materials

National Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Committee on Ways and Means,
 H.R. 9066, 73rd Cong., 2nd Sess., (1934).....21

Other Authorities

14D Arthur R. Miller, et al, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3815 (4th ed. 2013)13

14D Wright & Miller, et al, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3827(4th ed. 2013).....17

ATF Ruling 2006-2 (Dec. 13, 2006),
<https://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/ruling/2006-2-classification-devices-exclusively-designed-increase-rate-fire/download> [<https://perma.cc/4QUG-QL6P>]..... 2, 20

Idioms, The Free Dictionary (2015),
<https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/pull+the+trigger> [<https://perma.cc/7FXG-HR8S>]20

National Firearms Act (NFA) Handbook, § 7.2.4 (revised 2009),
<https://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/undefined/atf-national-firearms-act-handbook-chapter-7/download> [<https://perma.cc/DE74-3YZF>] 3, 28, 29

Random House Thesaurus College Edition, 297 (1984).....21

Regus, 3523 45th Street South,
<https://www.regus.com/en-us/united-states/north-dakota/fargo/3523-45th-street-south-3099>
[\[https://perma.cc/P59M-9KN4\]](https://perma.cc/P59M-9KN4) 16

Regus, Virtual Offices,
<https://www.regus.com/en-us/virtual-offices>, [<https://perma.cc/8LQJ-4GZ9>]16

Webster’s New World Dictionary 1177 (3d ed. 1988)20

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 77 (1985).....27

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 498 (1986).....21
